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DECISION OF THE INTERNATIONAL TENNIS FEDERATION 
PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 8.1.4 OF THE 2020 TENNIS ANTI-DOPING PROGRAMME  

I. Introduction 

1. The International Tennis Federation (the ITF) is the international governing body for the sport of 
tennis. Further to its obligations as a signatory to the World Anti-Doping Code (the Code) and its 
responsibilities as custodian of the sport, the ITF has issued the 2020 Tennis Anti-Doping 
Programme (TADP or Programme), which sets out Code-compliant anti-doping rules applicable 
to players competing in 'Covered Events' (as defined in TADP Article 1.10).1  

2. Alejandro Licea (the Player) is a 16-year old tennis player from El Salvador. He has competed on 
the junior circuit since 2017, in an ITF World Tennis Tour event in 2019, and was nominated to 
the El Salvador Davis Cup team in 2020. When he registered for an International Player 
Identification Number (IPIN) in 2017 and in each subsequent year, the Player expressly agreed to 
be bound by and to comply with the Programme. By virtue of that agreement, and by virtue of 
his participation in 'Covered Events' under the TADP, the Player became bound by and required 
to comply with the 2020 TADP. 

3. The ITF charged the Player with the commission of an anti-doping rule violation under the TADP 
and has proposed certain Consequences based on its analysis of the degree of fault that the Player 
bears for that violation. The Player has admitted the anti-doping rule violation charged and 
acceded to the Consequences proposed. The ITF therefore issues this decision further to TADP 
Article 8.1.4, which provides: 'In the event that […] the Participant admits the Anti-Doping Rule 
Violation(s) charged and accedes to the Consequences specified by the ITF […], a hearing before 
the Independent Tribunal shall not be required. Instead the ITF shall promptly issue a decision 
confirming […] the commission of the Anti-Doping Rule Violation(s) and the imposition of the 
specified Consequences (including, if applicable, a justification for why the maximum potential 
sanction was not imposed) […]'.  

II. The Player's commission of an anti-doping rule violation 

4. On 7 March 2020, during the Davis Cup World Group II Play-off held in San Salvador, El Salvador 
from 6 to 7 March 2020 (the Event) (where the Player was nominated to the El Salvador team but 
did not in fact play), the Player was required to provide a urine sample for drug testing pursuant 
to the TADP. The Player was 16 years old at the time, and therefore a Minor. It was the first time 
that he had been tested for anti-doping purposes. The sample he provided was given reference 
number 3150474 and was split into an A sample and a B sample, which were sealed in tamper-
evident bottles and transported to the WADA-accredited laboratory in Montreal (Laboratory) for 
analysis. The Laboratory detected the presence in the A sample of clostebol metabolites, at an 
estimated concentration of 0.6 ng/mL. Clostebol is an anabolic agent banned at all times under 
Section S1.1 (Anabolic Androgenic Steroids) of the 2020 WADA Prohibited List. The Player does 
not have a therapeutic use exemption permitting use of clostebol. 

5. The Adverse Analytical Finding reported by the Laboratory in respect of the A sample was 
considered by an independent Review Board in accordance with TADP Article 7.3. The Review 
Board did not identify any apparent departures from the applicable sample collection or sample 
analysis procedures that could have caused this Adverse Analytical Finding. It therefore decided 
that the Player had a case to answer for breach of TADP Article 2.1. Accordingly, on 21 July 2020 
the ITF sent the Player a formal Notice of Charge, asserting that the presence of clostebol 

                                                        
1  Any term in this Decision that begins with a capital letter and that is not otherwise defined in this Decision 
has the meaning given to it in the Programme.  
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metabolites in his sample collected on 7 March 2020 constitutes an anti-doping rule violation 
under TADP Article 2.1.  

6. The Laboratory subsequently analysed sample B3150474, and reported on 30 July 2020 that it 
had detected the presence of clostebol metabolites, which confirmed the Adverse Analytical 
Finding made in respect of the A sample. 

7. Given that clostebol is not classified as a Specified Substance under the TADP, the Player was 
subject to a mandatory provisional suspension under TADP Article 8.3.1, which came into effect 
on 30 July 2020.  

8. TADP Article 2.1 is a strict liability offence that is established simply by proof that a Prohibited 
Substance was present in the sample, i.e., the ITF does not have to prove how the substance got 
into the Player's system or that the Player took the substance intentionally (or even knowingly). 

9. In his preliminary responses to the charge, the Player accepted that clostebol metabolites were 
present in his sample, and therefore admitted that he had committed the Article 2.1 anti-doping 
rule violation charged.  

III. Consequences  

III.A  Period of Ineligibility  

(a)  How the clostebol metabolites got into the Player's system 

10. The Player has asserted that he did not intend to cheat and that his positive test was caused by 
his use of Neobol spray (which, unknown to him at the time, contained clostebol). In summary, 
he asserts that (i) on 28 January 2020 he suffered a fall during a training run which resulted in 
lacerations to his hand and fingers, (ii) the following day he attended hospital where his physician 
(a dermatologist) treated the wounds with Neobol spray and bandaged the hand, and (iii) 
consistent with his physician’s instructions, he treated the wounds with Neobol spray and 
redressed the hand initially twice a day and later once a day until near the end of February 2020, 
by which time his wounds had healed. In support of his explanation, the Player provided (among 
other things) statements from his physician and his parents, and photographic and other 
documentary evidence of his wounds and their treatment.  

11. The ITF consulted Prof. Christiane Ayotte, Director of the Laboratory, who accepted that the 
presence of clostebol metabolites in the Player’s sample was consistent with the use of a product 
containing clostebol in the manner and at the times alleged by the Player.  

12. The ITF notes that when the Player's urine sample was collected on 7 March 2020, he was asked 
to declare on the Doping Control Form (DCF) 'any prescription/non-prescription medications or 
supplements, including vitamins and minerals, taken over the past 7 days'. The Player did not 
declare any supplements and medications on the DCF, which is not inconsistent with his use of 
the Neobol spray ending more than seven days before the sample collection process. 

13. Given all of the circumstances of this case, the ITF accepts the Player has established that it is 
more likely than not that the presence of the clostebol metabolites found in his urine sample 
3150474 was due to his use of the Neobol spray on his hand and finger wounds between 29 
January 2020 and the end of February 2020 (i.e., up until just over a week prior to the date that 
his urine sample was collected). 

 



  

  3 

 
 

(b)  TADP Article 10.2  

14. This is the Player's first doping violation.  

15. TADP Article 10.2.1 specifies a mandatory four-year ban for a TADP Article 2.1 violation that is 
'intentional' and is a first violation. If the prohibited substance in question is classified as a non-
Specified Substance (as here), the player has the burden of proving that the violation was not 
'intentional'. If the player can do so, then TADP Article 10.2.2 provides for a two-year period of 
ineligibility, subject to mitigation. TADP Article 10.2.3 explains that in this context 'the term 
"intentional" is meant to identify those Participants who cheat. The term, therefore, requires that 
the Participant engaged in conduct that he/she knew constituted an Anti-Doping Rule Violation 
or knew that there was a significant risk that the conduct might constitute or result in an Anti-
Doping Rule Violation and manifestly disregarded that risk'. The jurisprudence is clear that what 
counts in this context is what the Player actually knew, not what he should have known.  

16. Since (i) the ITF has accepted that the Player has shown the source of the prohibited substance 
was a Neobol spray used by the Player to treat wounds, (ii) the Player did not know at that time 
that the Neobol spray contained clostebol, (iii) the Player (mistakenly) did not know at the time 
that he was subject to anti-doping rules or think that a medication prescribed to him by his 
physician (who knew he was a tennis player) could be problematic, and (iv) the Neobol spray was 
last applied over a week before the Event and the Player had no awareness that the substance 
might still be in his body over a week later, the ITF accepts that the Player has met his burden of 
demonstrating that his commission of the violation was not 'intentional' within the meaning of 
TADP Articles 10.2.1 and 10.2.3, and so the two-year period of ineligibility prescribed by TADP 
Article 10.2.2 applies, subject to possible reduction in accordance with TADP Article 10.4 or Article 
10.5.  

(c)  TADP Articles 10.4 and 10.5 

17. In order to get the sanction eliminated or reduced below two years, the Player must show that 
he bears ‘No Fault or Negligence’ for the violation under TADP Article 10.4, or (alternatively) that 
he bears ‘No Significant Fault or Negligence’ for the violation under TADP Article 10.5.  

18. TADP Article 10.4 provides that if a player establishes that he bears No Fault or Negligence for the 
anti-doping rule violation in question, the otherwise applicable period of ineligibility will be 
eliminated. No Fault or Negligence is defined in the TADP as follows: 'The Player or other Person 
establishing that he/she did not know or suspect, and could not reasonably have known or 
suspected even with the exercise of utmost caution, that he/she had Used or been administered 
the Prohibited Substance or Prohibited Method or otherwise violated an anti-doping rule'. 

19. TADP Article 10.5.2 provides that where a player can establish that he bears No Significant Fault 
or Negligence for the violation, then the otherwise applicable two-year period of ineligibility may 
be reduced by up to 50% (i.e., to between 12 and 24 months). The definition of No Significant 
Fault or Negligence is: ‘The Player or other Person establishing that his/her Fault or negligence, 
when viewed in the totality of the circumstances and taking into account the criteria for No Fault 
or Negligence, was not significant in relationship to the Anti-Doping Rule Violation’. Where No 
Significant Fault or Negligence is found, the amount of reduction to be given depends upon the 
player’s degree of Fault.  

20. A plea of No Fault or Negligence or No Significant Fault or Negligence is assessed by considering 
how far the player departed from his duty under the TADP to use ‘utmost caution’ to ensure that 
he would not ingest any prohibited substances or otherwise do anything that might constitute or 
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result in the commission of an anti-doping rule violation.2 'The difference between the two […] is 
one of degree: to establish No Fault or Negligence, the athlete must show that he took every step 
available to him to avoid the violation, and could not have done any more; whereas to establish 
No Significant Fault or Negligence, he must show that, to the extent he failed to take certain steps 
that were available to him to avoid the violation, the circumstances were exceptional and 
therefore that failure was not significant’.3 The TADP definition of ‘Fault’ makes clear that the first 
question is how far the player departed from the duty of utmost caution (objective fault) and the 
second question is whether there is any acceptable explanation for that failure (subjective fault). 

21. The Court of Arbitration for Sport (CAS) jurisprudence is clear that the standard of ‘utmost 
caution’ is very onerous, and requires a player to show that they ‘made every conceivable effort 
to avoid taking a prohibited substance’.4 It follows that ‘even in cases of inadvertent use of a 
Prohibited Substance, the principle of the Athlete's personal responsibility will usually result in a 
conclusion that there has been some degree of fault or negligence’.5  

22. The Player (rightly) does not plead No Fault or Negligence. However, The ITF accepts that, in the 
specific circumstances of this case, the Player's fault was not ‘significant’ within the meaning of 
TADP Article 10.5.2, justifying a reduction from the two-year starting point. 

23. In such circumstances, TADP Article 10.5.2 gives the ITF discretion to propose a sanction 
somewhere in the range from 24 months down to 12 months, based on the degree of fault borne 
by the Player.  

23.1 The CAS Panel's decision in Cilic v ITF, CAS 2013/A/3327, paras 69 et seq, provides helpful 
guidance on assessing where a player's fault lies within a range. It was discussing 2009 Code 
Art 10.4, where a reduction below two years was permitted if there was no intent to 
enhance performance, even if there was significant fault or negligence, and it established 
the following three categories: (a) a ‘[s]ignificant degree of or considerable fault: 16 - 24 
months, with a "standard" significant fault leading to a suspension of 20 months’; (b) a 
‘[n]ormal degree of fault: 8 - 16 months, with a "standard" normal degree of fault leading 
to a suspension of 12 months’; and (c) a ‘[l]ight degree of fault: 0 - 8 months, with a 
"standard" light degree of fault leading to a suspension of 4 months’.6 

23.2 But under the 2015 Code there is only discretion to reduce below two years if there is No 
Significant Fault or Negligence. Therefore CAS panels have adapted the Cilic framework 
accordingly: ‘The time span of 24 months which is still available [under  the 2015 WADA 
Code] now covers only two instead of three categories of fault: normal degree of fault (over 
12 months and up to 24 months with a standard normal degree leading to an 18-month 
period of ineligibility); and light degree of fault (0-12 months with a standard light degree 

                                                        
2  See, e.g., Kutrovsky v ITF, CAS 2012/A/2804, para 9.49 (‘the athlete's fault is measured against the 
fundamental duty that he or she owes under the Programme and the WADC to do everything in his or her power 
to avoid ingesting any prohibited substance’); FIFA & WADA, CAS 2005/C/976 & 986, paras 73-75 (‘The WADC 
imposes on the athlete a duty of utmost caution to avoid that a prohibited substance enters his or her body. […] It 
is this standard of utmost care against which the behaviour of an athlete is measured if an anti-doping violation 
has been identified’).  
3  IBAF v Luque, IBAF Anti-Doping Tribunal decision dated 13 December 2010, para 6.10. 
4  Knauss v FIS, CAS 2005/A/847, para 7.3.1; WADA v NSAM et al, CAS 2007/A/1395, para 80 ('The burden 
is therefore shifted to the athlete to establish that he/she has done all that is possible to avoid a positive testing 
result'). 
5  Adams v CCES, CAS 2007/A/131, para 155. 
6  ITF v Cilic, CAS 2013/A/3327, para 70.  
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leading to a 6-month period of ineligibility). The other guiding principles identified in Cilic 
in order to determine the degree of fault in an individual case continue to be applicable’.7 

23.3 Since then, CAS panels, including one that included the author of the Cilic award, have also 
applied the two-category approach to Article 10.5.2 cases (where the possible range of 
sanction is between 12 and 24 months): ‘In light of the jurisprudence in CAS 2013/A/3327 
& 3335 CAS Panels distinguish between different categories of negligence, i.e. light, normal 
and significant negligence. Only the first two categories allow for a reduction of the 
otherwise applicable period of ineligibility according to Art. 22 (2) ADR [FIFA’s No Significant 
Fault or Negligence rule]. In case of NSF, the applicable sanction can be reduced down to 
one half of the otherwise applicable sanction. Accordingly the applicable scale of sanction 
in the case at hand extends from 12 – 24 months. Applying the above categories of 
negligence to this scale of sanction, the Panel concludes that in case of: a. light degree of 
negligence, the applicable period of ineligibility ranges from 12-18 months, and b. in the 
case of normal degree of negligence, the applicable range is from 18-24 months’.8 

23.4 The CAS Panel in ITF v Cilic suggested:9 

23.4.1 it is ‘helpful to consider both the objective and the subjective level of fault. The 
objective element describes what standard of care could have been expected 
from a reasonable person in the athlete's situation. The subjective element 
describes what could have been expected from that particular athlete, in light of 
his personal capacities’;  

23.4.2 ‘the objective element should be foremost in determining into which of the three 
relevant categories [now two relevant categories] a particular case falls’; and 

23.4.3 ‘the subjective element can then be used to move a particular athlete up or down 
within that category’ (or, exceptionally, between categories). 

24. The Player asserts that he bears No Significant Fault or Negligence, so that a significantly 
reduced suspension should be imposed, and his level of fault was low, in particular because: (i) 
he applied the Neobol spray, a freely available and legitimate medication, to treat wounds he 
had sustained, (ii) he did so only on the advice of his physician, (iii) he carefully followed that 
advice, and used the Neobol spray as only as directed, (iv) he advised two national team coaches 
of his injury and Neobol treatment but neither coach told him Neobol did or might contain a 
prohibited substance; (v) he is a minor (sixteen years old at the time of the violation) and relied 
on his parents and physician for assistance in treating his wounds (and neither he, his parents 
or his doctor knew that he was subject to anti-doping rules), and (vi) he had received no anti-
doping education prior to the Event (for which he had received a nomination to the team by 
winning a qualification tournament and he did not actually play in the Event) – indeed, the 
Player provided information that there exists no institutional anti-doping programming for 

                                                        
7  Errani v ITF, CAS 2017/A/5301, paras 194-95. See also ITF v Kozlova, ITF agreed decision dated 27 May 
2015, para 2.12.1.  
8  FIFA v CFS & Fernández, CAS 2016/A/4416, para 77. See also Stewart v FIM, CAS 2015/A/3876, para 84 
(‘The period of ineligibility available in a case of "No Significant Fault or Negligence" ranges between 12 months 
up to 24 months. Generally speaking, this range can be split into a sub-range" for "normal fault" going from 18 to 
24 months and "light fault" ranging from 12 to 18 months’). 
9  ITF v Cilic, CAS 2013/A/3327, para 71-73. 
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junior athletes in the region to educate young athletes on anti-doping matters or on how to 
prevent inadvertent ingestion of prohibited substances. 

25. Assessing the Player’s objective level of Fault, it is clear that he departed from the standard of 
care required of him: 

25.1 It has long been well-known that medications may contain prohibited substances. Any 
player who ingests a medication assumes the risk that it may contain one or more 
prohibited substances.  

25.2 It is the 'sole responsibility' of each player bound by the TADP to 'know what constitutes 
an Anti-Doping Rule Violation under this Programme and what substances and methods 
are prohibited' and to 'ensure that anything he/she ingests or Uses, as well as any medical 
treatment he/she receives, does not give rise to an Anti-Doping Rule Violation' (TADP 
Article 1.12). Those responsibilities are personal to each player. A player is entitled, if he 
wishes, to delegate some of his responsibilities under the TADP to others, but he will 
remain responsible for any breaches of the TADP that might result. 

25.3 In particular, a player cannot simply rely on his doctor to ensure he is not given a product 
containing a prohibited substance. Instead, the player must ‘investigate to the fullest 
extent’ (including obtaining independent verification) that the product recommended to 
him by that doctor does not contain any prohibited substances.10 

25.4 Therefore, the Player should have perceived a high level of risk in ingesting medication. He 
should have identified what was in the product he was to be administered and prescribed 
and checked that it did not contain any prohibited substance before he used it. While the 
Player’s doctor knew the Player was a tennis player, he did not know, nor did the Player 
tell him, that he was subject to anti-doping rules (because the Player did not himself know 
that). Nor did the Player ask his doctor whether the Neobol spray contained any prohibited 
substance. The Player’s ingestion of clostebol was inadvertent but ignorance of the rules 
(leading to a failure to meet his duty of ‘utmost caution’) is no excuse.11 Consequently, the 
Player’s objective level of Fault is towards the top end of the ‘normal’ category. 

26. However, considering the relevant subjective factors, the Player’s youth and inexperience and 
the fact that he had received no anti-doping education prior to the Event provide some 
explanation for why he failed to take the precautions that were required of him and so are highly 
relevant to the Fault analysis. Therefore, the ITF considers that overall the player bears a light 
degree of Fault and has proposed, and the Player has acceded to, a period of ineligibility of 14 
months.  

27. Due to his prompt admission of his anti-doping rule violation, the Player is entitled to the benefit 
of TADP Article 10.10.3(b), such that his 14-month period of ineligibility will be deemed to have 

                                                        
10  Pous Tio v ITF, CAS 2008/A/1488, para 7.6 (‘In consideration of the fact that athletes are under a constant 
duty to personally manage and make certain that any medication being administered is permitted under the anti-
doping rules, the prescription of a particular medicinal product by the athlete’s doctor does not excuse the athlete 
from investigating to their fullest extent that the medication does not contain prohibited substances’). 
11  Dominguez v FIA, CAS 2016/A/4772, para 88 (‘In particular, an athlete who competes at the international 
level of a sport cannot claim ignorance of the applicable anti-doping rules’); WADA v Galiulina & FIG, CAS 
2012/A/3037, para 37 (‘[…] there is no such thing as “innocent” violation of the rules. In the interest of fair 
competition, the anti-doping rules must be applied with equality to all competitors, and ignorance is no defence. 
Athletes and their coaches and teams must take care to conduct themselves in accordance with the rules and 
regulations that correspond to their sport and to their level of competition’). 
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started running from 7 March 2020 (the date of collection of his sample) and so will expire at 
midnight on 6 May 2021. Given that the Player has served a provisional suspension since 30 July 
2020, the Player will actually serve more than half of his period of ineligibility, thereby meeting 
the requirement of TADP Article 10.10.3(b). 

III.B Disqualification of results 

28. The Player did not participate at the Event or in any subsequent events before he was 
provisionally suspended, and therefore no results fall to be disqualified pursuant to TADP Articles 
9.1 or 10.8. 

III.C Costs 

29. Each party shall bear its own costs of dealings with this matter.  

III.D Publication 

30. In accordance with TADP Article 8.8, this decision will be publicly reported by being posted (in full 
and/or summary form) on the ITF's website.  

III.E Acceptance by the Player 

31. The Player has accepted the consequences proposed above by the ITF for his anti-doping rule 
violation, and has expressly waived his right to have those consequences determined by the 
Independent Tribunal at a hearing.  

IV. Rights of appeal 

32. This decision constitutes the final decision of the ITF, resolving this matter pursuant to TADP 
Article 8.1.4. 

33. Further to TADP Article 12.2.1, each of WADA and the Instituto Nacional de los Deportes de El 
Salvador (INDES) has a right to appeal against this decision to the CAS in Lausanne, Switzerland, 
in accordance with the procedure set out at TADP Article 12.6.  

34. As part of this resolution of the matter, the Player has waived his right to appeal against or 
otherwise challenge any aspect of this decision (both as to the finding that the Player has 
committed an anti-doping rule violation and as to the imposition of the consequences set out 
above), whether pursuant to TADP Article 12.2.1 or otherwise. However, if an appeal is filed with 
the CAS against this decision either by WADA or INDES, the Player will be entitled (if so advised) 
to exercise his right of cross-appeal in accordance with TADP Article 12.6.3. 

 

London, 5 November 2020 


